

No. 21-15668

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

D.H., by and through his mother, Janice Hennessy-Waller; and JOHN DOE, by his guardian and next friend, Susan Doe, on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JAMI SNYDER, Director of the Arizona Health Care Cost Containment System,
in her official capacity,

Defendant-Appellee.

On Appeal from an Order the United States District Court
For the District of Arizona
No. 4:20-cv-00335-SHR

DEFENDANT-APPELLEE'S ANSWERING BRIEF

David T. Barton # 016848
Kathryn Hackett King #024698
BURNSBARTON PLC
2201 E. Camelback Road, Suite 360
Phoenix, Arizona 85016
Telephone: 602-753-4500
david@burnsbarton.com
kate@burnsbarton.com

Logan T. Johnston, #009484
JOHNSTON LAW OFFICES, P.L.C.
14040 N. Cave Creek Rd., Suite 309
Phoenix, Arizona 85022
Telephone: (602) 435-0050
ltjohnston@live.com

Attorneys for Defendant-Appellee

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	ii
STATEMENT OF JURISDICTION	1
STATEMENT OF ISSUES PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	9
ARGUMENT	10
I. STANDARD OF REVIEW	10
II. THE DISTRICT COURT APPLIED THE CORRECT LEGAL STANDARD TO OBTAIN A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION	11
III. PLAINTIFFS FAILURE TO APPEAL THE DISTRICT COURT’S DECISION REGARDING THEIR MEDICAID ACT CLAIMS IS FATAL TO THEIR REQUEST FOR A PRELIMINARY INJUNCTION ON APPEAL.....	15
IV. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO PROVE THEY WERE LIKELY TO SUCCEED ON THE MERITS OF THE EQUAL PROTECTION CLAIMS	17
a. Elements of the Equal Protection Act Claims	17
b. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove They Were Denied Benefits to Which They Were Entitled.....	18
c. Plaintiffs Cannot Prove AHCCCS Discriminates Against Transgender People	21
d. The District Court’s Decision on the Equal Protection Clause Claim Passes Constitutional Scrutiny.....	26

V. THE DISTRICT COURT DID NOT ABUSE ITS DISCRETION IN FINDING PLAINTIFFS FAILED TO CLEARLY DEMONSTRATE THEY WERE LIKELY TO SUFFER IRREPARABLE HARM..... 30

VI. PLAINTIFFS’ REQUESTED RELIEF IS IDENTICAL TO THE ULTIMATE RELIEF REQUESTED 33

CONCLUSION 34

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 35

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 36

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Anderson v. United States</i> , 6 12 F.2d 1112 (9 th Cir. 1979).....	12, 13
<i>Beal v. Doe</i> , 432 U.S. 438 (1977).....	18
<i>Bell v. Tavistock & Portman NHS Foundation Trust</i> , 2020 EWHC 3274 (Dec. 1, 2020).....	28
<i>Bostock v. Clayton Cnty., Ga.</i> , 140 S.Ct 1731 (2020).....	23
<i>Boyden v. Conlin</i> , 341 F. Supp. 3d 979 (W.D. Wis. 2018)	21, 24
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Ctr.</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	28
<i>Dahl v. HEM Pharm. Corp.</i> , 7 F.3d 1399 (9 th Cir. 1993).....	12, 14
<i>DISH Network Corp., v. F.C.C.</i> , 653 F.3d 771 (9 th Cir. 2011).....	10, 11
<i>Earth Island Inst. v. Carlton</i> , 626 F.3d 462 (9 th Cir. 2010).....	10, 34
<i>Edmo v. Corizon, Inc.</i> , 935 F.3d 757 (9 th Cir. 2019).....	29
<i>Flack v. Wis. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 331 F.R.D. 361 (W.D. Wis. 2019)	21, 24
<i>Flack v. Wisc. Dep’t of Health Servs.</i> , 395 F. Supp. 3d 1001 (“Flack II”)	24

Fletcher v. Alaska,
443 F. Supp. 3d 1024 (D. Alaska 2020).....21

Fyock v. Sunnyvale,
779 F.3d 991 (9th Cir. 2015).....10, 11

Gibson v. Collier,
920 F.3d 212 (5th Cir. 2019).....29

Heckler v. Lopez,
463 U.S. 1328 (1983).....12, 15

Hernandez v. Sessions,
872 F.3d 976 (2017).....14, 31

Kadel v. Folwell,
446 F. Supp. 3d 1 (M.D.N.C. 2020).....21, 23, 24

Katie A. ex rel. Ludin v. L.A. Cnty.,
481 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2007).....15

Lopez v. Brewer,
680 F.3d 1068 (9th Cir. 2012).....2

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992).....25

Maher v. Roe,
432 U.S. 464 (1977).....27

Marlyn Nutraceuticals, Inc. v. Mucos Pharma GmbH & Co.,
571 F.3d 873 (9th Cir. 2009).....12, 31

Mazurek v. Armstrong,
520 U.S. 968 (1997).....2, 12

Meghrig v. KFC W., Inc.,
516 U.S. 479 (1996).....12

Monarch Content Mgmt. LLC v. Ariz. Dep’t of Gaming,
971 F.3d 1021 (9th Cir. 2020).....1, 11

Ne. Fla. Chapter of Associated Gen. Contractors of Am. v. City of Jacksonville, Fla.,
508 U.S. 656 (1993).....25

Oakland Bulk & Oversized Terminal, LLC v. City of Oakland,
960 F.3d 603 (9th Cir. 2020).....15

Park Vill. Apartment Tenants Ass’n v. Mortimer Howard Tr.,
636 F.3d 1150 (9th Cir. 2011).....30

See Toomey v. State of Arizona, et al.,
No. CV-19-00035-TUC-RM, Doc. 16232

Sports Form, Inc. v. United Press Int’l, Inc.,
686 F.2d 750 (9th Cir. 1982).....10, 11

Stanley v. Univ. of S. Cal.,
13 F.3d 1313 (9th Cir. 1994).....12, 13

Sw. Voter Registration Educ. Project v. Shelley,
344 F.3d 914 (9th Cir. 2003).....11

Tahoe-Sierra Pres. Council, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg’l Planning Agency,
535 U.S. 302 (2002).....16

Tanner Motor Livery, Ltd. v. Avis, Inc.,
316 F.2d 804 (9th Cir. 1963).....33

United States v. Hinkson,
585 F.3d 1247 (9th Cir. 2009).....10, 34

Winter v. Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.,
555 U.S. 7 (2008).....1, 11, 30

STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 12921

28 U.S.C. § 13311

29 U.S.C. § 1396(r)(5).....15

42 U.S.C. § 1396a(A)(30)(A).....19, 27, 30

42 U.S.C. § 1396d(a).....	26
42 U.S.C. § 18116(a).....	18
42 U.S.C. § 18166	1
42 U.S.C. §§ 1396–1396w-5	1

REGULATIONS

Arizona’s Administrative Code R9-22-205.....	1, 2, 13, 21, 33
--	------------------

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Equal Protection Clause of the Fourteenth Amendment to the United States Constitution	1
